their beneficiaries, as well as projected contributions from future plan members, are not included. Based on those assumptions, the

Plan Fiduciary Net Position (FNP) was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments for current plan

members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected

benefit payments to determine the TPL as of both September 30, 2023 and September 30, 2022.

* Based on capital market assumptions provided by Segal Marco Advisors

Section 5: GASB Information

City of Jacksonville General Employees Retirement Plan Actuarial Valuation as of October 1, 2023
65

Discount rate sensitivity

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the Net Pension Liability of the

Plan as of September 30, 2023, which is allocated to all employers, calculated using the discount rate of 6.50%, as well as what the

Plan’s NPL would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.50%) or 1-percentage-point higher

(7.50%) than the current rate.

Item
1% Decrease

(5.50%)

Current
Discount Rate

(6.50%)
1% Increase

(7.50%)

Net Pension Liability $2,268,643,607 $1,824,740,250 $1,453,426,709

Section 5: GASB Information

City of Jacksonville General Employees Retirement Plan Actuarial Valuation as of October 1, 2023
66

Exhibit 2: Schedule of changes in Net Pension Liability

Components of the Net Pension Liability Current Prior

Reporting and Measurement Dates

Reporting date for employer under GASB 68 September 30, 2024 September 30, 2023

Measurement date and reporting date for the Plan under GASB 67 September 30, 2023 September 30, 2022

Total Pension Liability

Service cost $40,445,986 $39,950,985

Interest 232,635,883 228,791,962

Change of benefit terms 0 0

Differences between expected and actual experience 45,408,218 38,039,330

Changes of assumptions 22,701,068 48,782,223

Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions -229,177,000 -231,842,000

Net change in Total Pension Liability $112,014,155 $123,722,500

Total Pension Liability — beginning 3,653,156,095 3,529,433,595

Total Pension Liability — ending  $3,765,170,250 $3,653,156,095

Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Contributions — employer $83,375,000 $84,353,000

Contributions — employee 25,806,000 27,713,000

Net investment income 234,846,000 -351,108,000

Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions -229,177,000 -231,842,000

Administrative expense -1,365,000 -1,832,000

Other 0 0

Net change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position $113,485,000 -$472,716,000

Plan Fiduciary Net Position — beginning 1,826,945,000 2,299,661,000

Plan Fiduciary Net Position — ending  $1,940,430,000 $1,826,945,000

Section 5: GASB Information

City of Jacksonville General Employees Retirement Plan Actuarial Valuation as of October 1, 2023
67

Components of the Net Pension Liability Current Prior

Net Pension Liability

Net Pension Liability – ending $1,824,740,250 $1,826,211,095

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a percentage of the Total Pension Liability 51.54% 50.01%

Covered payroll* $230,709,762 $227,912,274

Plan Net Pension Liability as percentage of covered payroll 790.92% 801.28%

Notes to Schedule:

• Change of Assumptions: As of September 30, 2023 the rates of withdrawal and retirement were updated, as well as the salary

   scale.

   As of September 30, 2022 the assumed investment return was lowered from 6.625% to 6.50%.

* Pensionable payroll as of the measurement date

Section 5: GASB Information

City of Jacksonville General Employees Retirement Plan Actuarial Valuation as of October 1, 2023
68

Exhibit 3: Schedule of employer contributions

Year Ended
September

30

Actuarially
Determined

Contributions

Contributions in
Relation to the

Actuarially
Determined

Contributions

Contribution
Deficiency /

(Excess) Covered Payroll

Contributions as
a Percentage of
Covered Payroll

2014 $81,351,295 $71,000,000 $10,351,295 $262,368,813 27.06%

2015 86,069,361 81,751,000 4,318,361 254,034,479 32.18%

2016 89,058,931 84,898,000 4,160,931 250,894,295 33.84%

2017 94,526,754 94,700,000 -173,246 257,850,484 36.73%

2018 93,743,647 71,024,000 22,719,647 253,982,175 27.96%

2019 95,290,428 70,338,000 24,952,428 249,982,877 28.14%

2020 100,620,425 72,194,000 28,426,425 246,864,141 29.24%

2021 108,568,188 77,269,000 31,299,188 233,266,593 33.12%

2022 115,204,974 84,353,000 30,851,974 227,912,274 37.01%

2023 120,695,825 83,375,000 37,320,825 230,709,762 36.14%

See accompanying notes to this schedule on next page.

Section 5: GASB Information

City of Jacksonville General Employees Retirement Plan Actuarial Valuation as of October 1, 2023
69

Methods and assumptions used to establish “actuarially determined contribution"
rates:

Valuation date
Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of October 1, two years prior to the end of the fiscal year in which

contributions are reported

Actuarial cost method
Entry Age Actuarial Cost Method

Amortization method
Level percent of payroll, using 1.50% annual increases. The Fund’s payroll inflation assumption was 2.50% as of October 1, 2021.

Per Part VII, Chapter 112.64(5)(a) of Florida Statutes, the payroll growth assumption used for amortization of the unfunded liability is